# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy	)	
Missouri Metro's Request for Authority to	)	Case No. ER-2022-0129
Implement A General Rate Increase for Electric	)	
Service	)	
In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a	)	
Evergy Missouri West's Request for Authority to	)	Case No. ER-2022-0130
Implement A General Rate Increase for Electric	)	
Service	)	

#### **EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S NOTICE OF LATE-FILED AFFIDAVIT**

**COMES NOW**, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a as Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, the "Company") and submits its *Notice of Late-Filed Affidavit* to the Missouri Public Service Commission (the "Commission"). In support thereof, the Company states as follows:

- 1. On August 16, 2022, Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West filed the surrebuttal testimony of John J. Spanos ("Spanos Surrebuttal") in their respective dockets.
- 2. Company witness John J. Spanos, who is located in Camp Hill, PA, was unable to provide a notarized affidavit in time for the filing of the Spanos Surrebuttal.
  - 3. Attached hereto, please find a copy of Mr. Spanos's affidavit.

WHEREFORE, The Company submits the attached late-filed affidavit to the Commission.

### Respectfully submitted,

## |s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main – 16<sup>th</sup> Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2110

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and copy of the foregoing was emailed on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of August 2022 to counsel for all parties.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's Request for Authority to Implement A General Rate Increase for Electric Service	) Case No. ER-2022-0129 )		
In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Request for Authority to Implement A General Rate Increase for Electric Service	) Case No. ER-2022-0130 )		
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN J. SPANOS			
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ) COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND )	SS		
John J. Spanos, being first duly sworn on hi	is oath, states:		
1. My name is John J. Spanos. I work in Camp Hill, Pennsylvania, and I am			
employed by Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate	Consultants, LLC and serve as President.		
2. Attached hereto and made a part	hereof for all purposes is my Surrebuttal		
Testimony on behalf of Evergy Missouri Metr thirteen (13) pages, having been p	o and Evergy Missouri West consisting of repared in written form for introduction into		
evidence in the above-captioned docket.			
3. I have knowledge of the matters set	forth therein. I hereby swear and affirm that		
my answers contained in the attached testimony to	o the questions therein propounded, including		
any attachments thereto, are true and accurate to	the best of my knowledge, information and		
	Spanos Spanos		
Subscribed and sworn before me this Aday of	August 2022.		
Notar	Public Public		
My commission expires: Laboury 20, 202	Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Cheryl Ann Rutter, Notary Public Cumberland County My commission expires February 20, 2023		

Commission number 1143028

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries